



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

BEVERLY PFEFFER,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	C.A. No. 2317-N
	:	
SUMNER M. REDSTONE, GEORGE S. ABRAMS,	:	
DAVID R. ANDELMAN, JOSEPH A. CALIFANO, JR.,	:	
WILLIAM S. COHEN, PHILIPPE P. DAUMAN, ALAN	:	
C. GREENBERG, JAN LESCHLY, SHARI REDSTONE,	:	
FREDERIC V. SALERNO, WILLIAM SCHWARTZ,	:	
PATTY STONESIFER, and ROBERT D. WALTER,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO STAY OR DISMISS**

Of Counsel:

GARDY & NOTIS, LLP
Mark C. Gardy
440 Sylvan Avenue - Suite 110
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632
Tel: 201-567-7377
Fax: 201-567-7337

GRANT & EISENHOFER, P.A.
Jay W. Eisenhofer (Del. I.D. # 2864)
Michael J. Barry (Del. I.D. # 4368)
Cynthia A. Calder (Del. I.D. # 2978)
Chase Manhattan Centre
1201 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: 302-622-7000
Fax: 302-622-7100

Attorneys for Plaintiff

FARUQI & FARUQI, LLP
Nadeem Faruqi
320 East 39th Street
New York, NY 10016
(212) 983-9330

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. NATURE OF THE CLAIMS ASSERTED IN THIS ACTION.....	4
1. Claims On Behalf Of The Viacom Class.....	4
2. Claims On Behalf Of The Blockbuster Class.....	7
B. OTHER ACTIONS INVOLVING VIACOM AND BLOCKBUSTER	8
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THIS ACTION INVOLVES DIFFERENT PARTIES THAN DOES THE FEDERAL ACTION	10
II. THIS ACTION INVOLVES DIFFERENT ISSUES – SIGNIFICANT ISSUES OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE UNDER DELAWARE LAW – THAT SHOULD BE DECIDED IN THE DELAWARE COURT SYSTEM.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(s)</u>
<i>Louisiana State Employees' Retirement System v. Citrix Systems, Inc.</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 2 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2001).....	2, 12-13
<i>McWane Case Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Engineering Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (1970).....	2, 10
<i>Schnell v. Porta System Corp.</i> , 1994 Del. Ch. LEXIS 47 (Apr. 12, 1994).....	11
